

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE  
E / Apr 07, 2016, 2:08 pm  
RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 92931-9

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BURNICE RENEE THOMPSON,

Petitioner.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

YARDEN F. WEIDENFELD  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorney for Respondent  
WSBA # 35445  
Medicaid Fraud Control Unit  
PO Box 40114  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 586-8888

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A. The Court of Appeals Opinion Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of This Court or of the Court of Appeals.....	4
	1. The Court of Appeals correctly notes that the merger doctrine does not apply to Thompson’s case.....	4
	2. The Court of Appeals appropriately held that double jeopardy does not apply because the legislature intended theft in the first degree and Medicaid false statement to be separate crimes .....	7
	B. The Court of Appeals Opinion Does Not Raise a Significant Question of Constitutional Law .....	10
	C. The Court of Appeals Opinion Does Not Involve an Issue of Public Interest So Substantial as to Warrant Determination by the Supreme Court .....	10
V.	CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Orange*,  
152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)..... 7

*In re Percer*,  
150 Wn.2d 41, 75 P.3d 488 (2003)..... 8

*State v. Calle*,  
125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995)..... 8

*State v. Denny*,  
173 Wn. App. 805, 294 P.3d 862 (2013)..... 8

*State v. Esparza*,  
135 Wn. App. 54, 143 P.3d 612, (2006)..... 6

*State v. Freeman*,  
153 Wn.2d 765, 772-773, 108 P.3d 753, 757 (2005) ..... 5, 7, 9

*State v. Kier*,  
164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008)..... 5, 6, 9

*State v. Knight*,  
176 Wn. App. 936, 309 P.3d 776 (2013)..... 6

*State v. Quinn*,  
43 Wn. App. 696, 719 P.2d 936 (1986)..... 10

*State v. Vermillion*,  
112 Wn. App. 844, 51 P.3d 188 (2002)..... 9

*State v. Wright*,  
183 Wn. App. 719, 334 P.3d 22 (2014)..... 10

**Statutes**

RCW 74.09.200..... 8

**Other Authorities**

LAWS of 2012, ch. 241, § 101).....	8
---------------------------------------	---

**Rules**

RAP 12.3(e)(5).....	11
RAP 13.4(b).....	3, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(1),(2).....	3
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	3, 10
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	4, 10, 11, 12
